March 15, 2025
Version 6.5
248 Write-off (4010) 1 IG248v6-5.docx
Pennsylvania
New Jersey
Delaware
Maryland
Implementation

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use BAL01 951 Balance Type Code M ID 1/2
 Code indicating the type of balance
 CD  Cycle to Date
 Denotes balance data associated with defined periods
Must Use BAL02 522 Amount Qualifier Code M ID 1/2
 Code to qualify amount
 BD  Balance Due
Must Use BAL03 782 Monetary Amount M R  1/18
 Monetary amount
 On an initial 248, this is the amount that the billing party will no longer pursue
collections for.
On a cancellation 248, this is the same amount provided on the original 248 (do
not reverse the signs).
A negative amount indicates that the non-billing party has been overpaid and is
responsible for reimbursing the customer.
For MD SCB the write-off amount is the unpaid Utility charges that the
supplier is requesting the Utility to buy back upon returning the SCB Customer
to Utility Service, changing the bill option or the customer switching to another
Supplier.   This amount cannot exceed the amount of unpaid Utility charges for
the referenced 810 invoice.
March 15, 2025
Version 6.5
248 Write-off (4010) 26 IG248v6-5.docx
    Segment: DTP Date or Time or Period (630=Write off date)
 Position: 120
 Loop: DTP
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify any or all of a date, a time, or a time period
 Syntax Notes:
 Semantic Notes: 1 DTP02 is the date or time or period format that will appear in DTP03.
 Comments:
PA Use:  Required for an original 248 (BHT02 = 22).
Not used for cancellation 248 (BHT02 = 01).
NJ Use:  Not Used
DE Use:  Not Used
MD Use:  SCB: Required
Example:  DTP*630*D8*19990226
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
Must Use DTP01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID 3/3
 Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and time
 630  Account Closed
 Date the account was written off.
Must Use DTP02 1250 Date Time Period Format Qualifier M ID 2/3
 Code indicating the date format, time format, or date and time format
 D8  Date Expressed in Format CCYYMMDD
Must Use DTP03 1251 Date Time Period M AN 1/35
 Expression of a date, a time, or range of dates, times or dates and times
March 15, 2025
Version 6.5
248 Write-off (4010) 27 IG248v6-5.docx
    Segment: DTP Date or Time or Period (584=Reinstatement Date)
 Position: 120
 Loop: DTP
 Level: Detail
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify any or all of a date, a time, or a time period
 Syntax Notes:
 Semantic Notes: 1 DTP02 is the date or time or period format that will appear in DTP03.
 Comments:
PA Use:  Not used for an original 248 (BHT02 = 22).
Required for cancellation 248 (BHT02 = 01).
NJ Use:  Not Used
DE Use:  Not Used
MD Use:  SCB:  Same as PA
Example:  DTP*584*D8*19990228
Data Element Summary